
Level 5, 11 Exhibition Street 
Melbourne, VIC 3000 

GPO Box 1994, Melbourne, VIC 3001 
Telephone: (03) 8661 7764 

Fax: (03) 9655 0410 
Email: kevin.donnellan@air.gov.au

 

 
 
Mr Leslie Davis 
Secretary 
The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
 
email: showmens.guild@bigpond.com
 
 
Dear Mr Davis 
 
Re: The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

Annual Return of information contained in records kept by organisation 
 – AR 2008/371 

 
I have received your declaration dated 20 March 2008 providing information in accordance 
with subsection 233(1) of Schedule 1 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996. The documents 
were lodged in the Industrial Registry on 1 April 2008. 
 
Reference to “Schedule 1B” of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 should refer to “Schedule 
1”. 
 
The Annual Return for 2006 [AR2006/209] and 2007 [AR2007/333] have not been received by 
the Registry. Could you forward copies as soon as possible. 
 
The documents lodged cover the required information for the 2008 Annual Return of the 
organisation. 
 
The documents have been filed and can be viewed on the website at http://www.e-
airc.gov.au/169v/annual
 
If you wish to discuss any of the matters referred to above I can be contacted on (03) 8661 
7764. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Kevin Donnellan 
 
Statutory Services Branch 
3 April 2008 

mailto:kevin.donnellan@air.gov.au
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ABN 75 134 664 816 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
• Guild House • 4 Turner Avenue • Yatala Q. 4207 • 

20 March 2008 

Attention: Margaret Williams 
Australian Industrial Registry 
GPO Box 1994S 
MELBOURNE VIC 3001 

RE: ANNUAL RETURN 2007 

Declaration 

Our Ref: G168 

I Leslie John Davis of the Showmen's Guild of Australasia declare that 
the Register of members of The Showmen's Guild of Australasia has 
during the immediately proceeding calendar year been kept and 
maintained as required by section 230 (1) (A) of schedule 1 B of the 
workplace relation act 1996. 

A photocopy list of the officers and Office bearers in the organisation is 
attached. The address of the organisation is: Comer Stanmore Road 
and Turner Ave, YATALA QLD 4207 OR PO Box 690, BEENLEIGH QLD 
4207. 

The number of members on 31/12/2007 is 399 Financial members. 

The results of the 2007 election is attached, (we only have one election 
per year). 

Yours sincerely, 
THE SHOWMENS 6UILD OF AUSTRALASIA 

£:1~·~ 
Le~John Davis 
Secretary 

• P.O. Box 690 • Beenleigh Q. 4207 • 
• Telephone: (07) 3807 0011 • Facsimile: (07) 3807 0730 • 



SHOWMENS GUILD of AUSTRALASIA 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 2008. 

 
NAME POSITION ADDRESS OCCUPATION 
George Pink President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
L.J Davis (John) Secretary PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Brenton Pavier Treasurer PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
   Showman 
Trisha Blades Trustee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Doreen Brown Trustee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
    
Paul Hennessy Vice President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Noel McGregor OAM Vice President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Clayton Taylor Vice President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Gary Johnson Vice President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Emile Verfurth 111 Vice President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Michael Allan Vice President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Shane Blades Vice President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Luke Chambers Vice President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Frank Laurie Vice President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Anthony Laurie Vice President PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
    
Stewart Watkins Committee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Broderick Pavier Committee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Tom Baker Committee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Lew Osborne Committee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Aubrey Ribbons Committee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Terry Nilon Committee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Nita Karaitiana Committee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Richard Miller Committee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Brian Gilmore Committee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
Charlie Pink Committee PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207 Showman 
 



Showmens.guild. 

From: Paui.Wittman@aec.gov.au 

Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2008 4:26PM 

To: showmens.guild@bigpond.com 

Cc: industrial.elections@air.gov.au; industrial.elections@aec.gov.au 

Subject: Post Election Report for SGA Election E2007/ 248 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 

John Davis 
Secretary 
Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

Post Election Report For: Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

I refer to the above election for your organisation. 

Page 1 of 2 

Section 197(1) of Schedule 1 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 requires the AEC to provide a written 
report on the conduct of the election to the Industrial Registrar and to the organisation or branch for whom the 
election was conducted. A copy of the report in relation to this election is attached. 

Section 198 of Schedule 1 requires that if an organisation or branch is given a post election report under 
section 197 that identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, the organisation or branch must, with in 
30 days, give a written response to the AEC on that aspect of the report. The response must specify whether 
the organisation or branch intends to take any action in relation to the rule, and if so, what action it intends to 
take. 

If the attached Report identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, you should forward your response 
to the AEC by email to 'industrial.elections@aec.gov.au' within thirty days of the date of the report. 

Section 198 and the regulations also require an organisation to make the post election report and the 
organisation's response to the report (if applicable) available to members. 

Further, Regulation 141(4) of the Workplace Relations (RAO) Regulations requires an organisation or branch 
to publish a notice on its web site advising members that a copy of the post election report is available upon 
request. If a website is not available, publishing a notice in a journal or newsletter would be considered 
appropriate. 

Please contact me if you wish to clarify any aspect of this report. 

Paul Wittman 
Returning Officer 
19 March 2008 

DISCLAIMER: 

20/03/2008 

Industrial & Commercial Elections - Qld State Office 

Level 6, 488 Queen Street, Brisbane 

GPO Box 2590, Brisbane Qld 4001 
Tel: (07) 3834 3411 Fax: (07) 3832 4727 
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If you have received this transmission in error please notify us immediately on (02) 6271 4777 or by return email and delete all copie~ . 11 

this email or any attachments have been sent to you in error, that error does not constitute waiver of any confidentiality, privilege or 
copyright in respect of information in the email or attachments. 

20/03/2008 



vvorKpJace Relations Act 1996 - Schedule 1 

POST ELECTION REPORT 

Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
SCHEDULED ELECTION 

ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT 

Election Decision No/s: £20071248 

RULES 

Rules used for the election: 169V: alterations of 2014104 
R20041193 

Rules difficult to Nil 
apply/interpret: 

Model Rule reference (if any): Nil 

ROLL OF VOTERS 

Total number of voters on the Roll: 427 

Number of apparent workplace 2 
addresses: 

.Number of non-current addresses: Nil 

Other matters pertaining to the roll of Nil 
voters: 

IRREGULARITIES 

Details of written allegations of Nil 
irregularities, and action taken by AEC: 

Other irregularities identified, and action taken: Nil 

ATTACHMENTS 

Declaration of Results for Uncontested and Contested Offices- OLD 

Paul Wittman 
Returning Officer 
19 March 2008 

( Formatb!cl 



Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
Scheduled Election 2008 

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES 

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Workplace 
Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation. 

E20071248 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

Total number of persons on the roll of voters 

Ballot papers issued 

Duplicate ballot papers issued 

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED 

Ballot papers I envelopes returned for scrutiny 

Less ballot papers I envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny 

TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY 

Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued 

Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail 

Ballot papers not returned 

President 

Candidates 

PAVIER, Broderick 
PINK, George Edward 

Total votes 
Formal ballot papers 
Informal ballot papers 

I declare George Edward Pink elected. 

Secretary 

Candidate 

DAVIS, John 

I declare John Davis elected . 

Treasurer 

PAVIER, Brenton 

I declare Brenton Pavier elected, in accordance with SGA Rule 14 (d) 

Trustee (2) 

Candidates 

BLADES, Tricia 
BROWN, Doreen G 
HEIRDSFIELD, Edward G 
Total votes 
Formal ballot papers 
Informal ballot papers 

I declare Tricia Blades and Doreen G Brown elected. 
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Votes 

130 
132 

262 
262 

0 

Votes 

191 
154 
135 
480 
240 

22 

427 

427 

428 

268 

6 
262 

62% 

159 



Committee Member (20) 

Candidates 

ALLO.N, Michael 
BAKER, Thomas Arthur 
BLO.DES, Shane 
BROWN, Lionel Jnr 
CHAMBERS, Luke 
GILL, Justin 
GILMORE, Brian J 
HEIRDSFIELD, Edward G 
HENNESSY, Paul 
JOHNSON, Gary 
KARAITIANA, Nita 
LO.URIE, Anthony 
LO.URIE, Frank A 
MCDONALD, Jesse 
MCGREGOR, Noel R. 
MILLER, Richard 
NILON, Terry 
OSBORNE, Lewis 
PAVIER, Broderick 
PINK, Charles 
RIBBONS, Aubrey William (A.J) 
TAYLOR, Clayton 
VERFURTH Ill, Emile Michael 
WATKINS, Dick 
WATKINS, Paul 
WATKINS, Stewart 

Exhausted Votes 
Loss/Gain by Fraction 
Total votes 
Formal ballot papers 
Informal ballot papers 

Votes 

234 
209 
231 
129 
229 
120 
181 
152 
251 
238 
183 
220 
225 
171 
244 
182 
185 
202 
210 
181 
187 
239 
237 
152 
149 
219 

0 
0 

5160 
258 

4 

I declare Paul Hennessy, Noel R McGregor, Clayton Taylor, Gary Johnson, Emile Michael Ill Verfurth, Michael Allan, Shane 
Blades, Luke Chambers, Frank A Laurie, Anthony Laurie, elecled as VIce Presidents. 

I declare Stewart Watkins, Broderick Pavier, Thomas Arthur Baker, Lewis Osborne, Aubrey William (A.J) Ribbons, Terry Nilon, 
Nita Karaitiana, Richard Miller, Brian J Gilmore, Charles Pink, elecled as Committee Members. 

Paul Wittman 
Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission 

17 March 2008 

Australian Electoral Commission Page 2 of2 




