

Level 5, 11 Exhibition Street Melbourne, VIC 3000 GPO Box 1994, Melbourne, VIC 3001 Telephone: (03) 8661 7764 Fax: (03) 9655 0410 Email: kevin.donnellan@air.gov.au

Mr Leslie Davis Secretary The Showmen's Guild of Australasia

email: showmens.guild@bigpond.com

Dear Mr Davis

Re: The Showmen's Guild of Australasia
Annual Return of information contained in records kept by organisation
- AR 2008/371

I have received your declaration dated 20 March 2008 providing information in accordance with subsection 233(1) of Schedule 1 of the *Workplace Relations Act 1996*. The documents were lodged in the Industrial Registry on 1 April 2008.

Reference to "Schedule 1B" of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 should refer to "Schedule 1".

The Annual Return for 2006 [AR2006/209] and 2007 [AR2007/333] have not been received by the Registry. Could you forward copies as soon as possible.

The documents lodged cover the required information for the **2008** Annual Return of the organisation.

The documents have been filed and can be viewed on the website at http://www.e-airc.gov.au/169v/annual

If you wish to discuss any of the matters referred to above I can be contacted on (03) 8661 7764.

Yours sincerely

Kevin Donnellan

Statutory Services Branch 3 April 2008



The Showmen's Guild of Australasia

• Guild House • 4 Turner Avenue • Yatala Q. 4207 •

20 March 2008

Our Ref: G168

Attention: Margaret Williams
Australian Industrial Registry

GPO Box 1994S

MELBOURNE VIC 3001

RE:

ANNUAL RETURN 2007

Declaration

I Leslie John Davis of the Showmen's Guild of Australasia declare that the Register of members of The Showmen's Guild of Australasia has during the immediately proceeding calendar year been kept and maintained as required by section 230 (1) (A) of schedule 1 B of the workplace relation act 1996.

A photocopy list of the officers and Office bearers in the organisation is attached. The address of the organisation is: Corner Stanmore Road and Turner Ave, YATALA QLD 4207 OR PO Box 690, BEENLEIGH QLD 4207.

The number of members on 31/12/2007 is 399 Financial members.

The results of the 2007 election is attached, (we only have one election per year).

Yours sincerely,
THE SHOWMENS GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA

Leslie John Davis

Secretary

SHOWMENS GUILD of AUSTRALASIA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 2008.

NAME	POSITION	ADDRESS	OCCUPATION
George Pink	President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
L.J Davis (John)	Secretary	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Brenton Pavier	Treasurer	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
			Showman
Trisha Blades	Trustee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Doreen Brown	Trustee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Paul Hennessy	Vice President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Noel McGregor OAM	Vice President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Clayton Taylor	Vice President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Gary Johnson	Vice President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Emile Verfurth 111	Vice President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Michael Allan	Vice President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Shane Blades	Vice President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Luke Chambers	Vice President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Frank Laurie	Vice President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Anthony Laurie	Vice President	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Old 4207	Showman
Stewart Watkins	Committee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Old 4207	Showman
Broderick Pavier	Committee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Old 4207	Showman
Tom Baker	Committee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Lew Osborne	Committee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Aubrey Ribbons	Committee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Terry Nilon	Committee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Nita Karaitiana	Committee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Richard Miller	Committee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Brian Gilmore	Committee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman
Charlie Pink	Committee	PO Box 690 Beenleigh Qld 4207	Showman

Showmens.guild.

From: Paul.Wittman@aec.gov.au

Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2008 4:26 PM

To: showmens.guild@bigpond.com

Cc:

industrial.elections@air.gov.au; industrial.elections@aec.gov.au

Subject: Post Election Report for SGA Election E2007/ 248 [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

John Davis Secretary Showmen's Guild of Australasia

Post Election Report For: Showmen's Guild of Australasia

I refer to the above election for your organisation.

Section 197(1) of Schedule 1 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 requires the AEC to provide a written report on the conduct of the election to the Industrial Registrar and to the organisation or branch for whom the election was conducted. A copy of the report in relation to this election is attached.

Section 198 of Schedule 1 requires that if an organisation or branch is given a post election report under section 197 that identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, the organisation or branch must, within 30 days, give a written response to the AEC on that aspect of the report. The response must specify whether the organisation or branch intends to take any action in relation to the rule, and if so, what action it intends to take.

If the attached Report identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, you should forward your response to the AEC by email to 'industrial.elections@aec.gov.au' within thirty days of the date of the report.

Section 198 and the regulations also require an organisation to make the post election report and the organisation's response to the report (if applicable) available to members.

Further, Regulation 141(4) of the Workplace Relations (RAO) Regulations requires an organisation or branch to publish a notice on its web site advising members that a copy of the post election report is available upon request. If a website is not available, publishing a notice in a journal or newsletter would be considered appropriate.

Please contact me if you wish to clarify any aspect of this report.

Paul Wittman Returning Officer 19 March 2008

> Industrial & Commercial Elections - Qld State Office Level 6, 488 Queen Street, Brisbane GPO Box 2590, Brisbane Qld 4001 Tel: (07) 3834 3411 Fax: (07) 3832 4727

DISCLAIMER:

If you have received this transmission in error please notify us immediately on (02) 6271 4777 or by return email and delete all copies if this email or any attachments have been sent to you in error, that error does not constitute waiver of any confidentiality, privilege or copyright in respect of information in the email or attachments.

workplace Relations Act 1996 - Schedule 1

POST ELECTION REPORT

Showmen's Guild of Australasia SCHEDULED ELECTION

ELECTION/S COVERED IN THIS REPORT

Election Decision No/s: E2007/248

RULES

169V: alterations of 20/4/04 Rules used for the election:

R2004/193

Rules difficult to Nil

apply/interpret:

Model Rule reference (if any): Nil

ROLL OF VOTERS

Total number of voters on the Roll: 427 2

Number of apparent workplace

addresses:

Number of non-current addresses: Nil

voters:

Other matters pertaining to the roll of

IRREGULARITIES

Nil Details of written allegations of irregularities, and action taken by AEC: Other irregularities identified, and action taken: Nil

ATTACHMENTS

Declaration of Results for Uncontested and Contested Offices - QLD

Nil

Formatted

Paul Wittman Returning Officer 19 March 2008

Showmen's Guild of Australasia Scheduled Election 2008

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR UNCONTESTED AND CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and the rules of the organisation.

E2007/248

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia

Total number of persons on the roll of voters Ballot papers issued Duplicate ballot papers issued	427 427 1
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	428
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	268 6
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	262
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	62%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	1
Ballot papers not returned	159

President

<u>Candidates</u>	Votes
PAVIER, Broderick PINK, George Edward	130 132
Total votes Formal ballot papers Informal ballot papers	262 262 0

I declare George Edward Pink elected.

Secretary

Candidate

DAVIS, John

I declare John Davis elected.

Treasurer

PAVIER, Brenton

I declare Brenton Pavier elected, in accordance with SGA Rule 14 (d)

Trustee (2)

Candidates	<u>Votes</u>
BLADES, Tricia BROWN, Doreen G HEIRDSFIELD, Edward G Total votes Formal ballot papers Informal ballot papers	191 154 135 480 240

I declare Tricia Blades and Doreen G Brown elected.

Committee Member (20)

Candidates	Votes
ALLAN, Michael	234
BAKER, Thomas Arthur	209
BLADES, Shane	231
BROWN, Lionel Jnr	129
CHAMBERS, Luke	229
GILL, Justin	120
GILMORE, Brian J	181
HEIRDSFIELD, Edward G	152
HENNESSY, Paul	251
JOHNSON, Gary	238
KARAITIANA, Nita	183
LAURIE, Anthony	220
LAURIE, Frank A	225
MCDONALD, Jesse	171
MCGREGOR, Noel R.	244
MILLER, Richard	182
NILON, Terry	185
OSBORNE, Lewis	202
PAVIER, Broderick	210
PINK, Charles	181
RIBBONS, Aubrey William (A.J)	187
TAYLOR, Clayton	239
VERFURTH III, Emile Michael	237
WATKINS, Dick	152
WATKINS, Paul	149
WATKINS, Stewart	219
Exhausted Votes	0
Loss/Gain by Fraction	0
Total votes	5160
Formal ballot papers	258
Informal ballot papers	4
πιιοιτιαι ναιίοι γαρότο	7

I declare Paul Hennessy, Noel R McGregor, Clayton Taylor, Gary Johnson, Emile Michael III Verfurth, Michael Allan, Shane Blades, Luke Chambers, Frank A Laurie, Anthony Laurie, elected as **Vice Presidents**.

I declare Stewart Watkins, Broderick Pavier, Thomas Arthur Baker, Lewis Osborne, Aubrey William (A.J) Ribbons, Terry Nilon, Nita Karaitiana, Richard Miller, Brian J Gilmore, Charles Pink, elected as Committee Members.

Paul Wittman Returning Officer Australian Electoral Commission

17 March 2008